Ted Radway

Executive Director, Investigations and Acting Executive Director, Compliance and Oversight Directorate, Office of Accountability and Whistleblower Protection

As Executive Director for Investigations in the Office of Accountability and Whistleblower Protection (OAWP), Mr. Radway leads teams of attorneys, investigators, and analysts who receive, triage and conduct investigations into allegations of misconduct by all of VA's senior leaders and whistleblower retaliation by any supervisor. Previously, as Executive Director for the Compliance and Oversight Directorate, Mr. Radway led OAWP's teams that provide advice to the Secretary on areas of accountability; conduct non-investigatory reviews; perform trend analyses; and track and confirm VA's implementation of recommendations from VA OIG, OMI, GAO, and the Office of Special Counsel.

Prior to joining VA, as vice president of operations compliance at Healogics, Mr. Radway oversaw day-to-day compliance activities at more than 600 advanced wound care centers at hospitals nationwide, and helped stand up a new department that met the seven essential elements of an effective compliance program. Mr. Radway put people and processes in place that resulted in a zero percent error rate during the annual OIG audit. As vice president of compliance at Kindred Healthcare, Mr. Radway led compliance activities at Kindred's largest division, with more than 40,000 employees nationwide and more than \$2.4B in revenue.

Prior to that, Mr. Radway prosecuted health care fraud cases with the United States Attorney's Offices in D.C. and Miami, earning several special act awards and an award for investigative excellence from the Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency. As a senior counsel in the office of counsel to the inspector general at HHS OIG, Mr. Radway earned the Hubert Humphrey Award for Service to America and the HHS OIG Cooperative Achievement Award.

Mr. Radway currently maintains his certification in healthcare compliance and is a member of the Health Care Compliance Association and the American Health Lawyers Association.